

No. 24-CV-1982

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MONTEDEL UNITED,

Petitioner,

v.

**STATE OF DELMONT and DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES
AGENCY,**

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TEAM 007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. Statement of Facts..... 2

 II. Procedural History 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. The transfer of Red Rock violates the Free Exercise Clause because the agency’s use of withdrawal power is not generally applicable..... 7

 A. The transfer of Red Rock is neither neutral nor generally applicable. 9

 B. The transfer of Red Rock is not supported by a compelling interest and is not narrowly tailored. 11

 II. The sale of Red Rock infringes the Montdel’s free speech rights. 13

 A. Red Rock is a traditional public forum due to its tradition of expression and compatibility of its characteristics for such expression. 14

 B. In the alternative, Red Rock became a designated public forum when the state opened up the area for the expressive festivals. 16

 C. As a public forum, Delmont has not presented a narrowly tailored means or left open ample channels for expression..... 18

 D. In the alternative, Red Rock is a limited public forum. 20

 E. Delmont’s closure of the limited public forum is unreasonable in light of the forum’s purpose and viewpoint discrimination, thus unconstitutional. 22

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend I 2, 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254 1
28 U.S.C. § 1292 7
28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

United States Supreme Court Cases

Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes, 523 U.S. 666 (1998) 17, 18, 19, 24
Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union, 542 U.S. 656 (2004) 8
Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) 8, 11, 14
Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc., 473 U.S. 788 (1985) passim
Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 8, 11
Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992) 21, 22
Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pa., 593 U.S. 522 (2021) passim
Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925) 16
Good News Clubs v. Milford Central School, 533 U.S. 98 (2001) 27
Hague v. CIO, 307 U.S. 496 (1939) 16
Heffron v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc., 452 U.S. 640 (1981) 18
Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist., 508 U.S. 384 (1993) . 24, 25, 26, 27
Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n, 485 U.S. 439 (1988) 8, 9, 12, 13
McCreary Cnty., Ky. v. American Civil Liberties Union of Ky., 545 U.S. 844 (2005) 7
Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983) 16, 19, 21
Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia, 515 U.S. 819 (1995) 24
Sherbert v. Verner, 347 U.S. 398 (1963) 14
United States v. Grace, 461 U.S. 171 (1983) 21, 25
United States v. Kokinda, 497 U.S. 720 (1990) 18, 19
Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981) 16, 21
Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 7
